

No. 42720-6 -I -II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

H. CRAIG SCHWEIKART, individually and as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF HELENA M. SCHWEIKART, and
KIRK SCHWEIKART, individually and as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF H. CLINE SCHWEIKART,

Appellants,

vs.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM-WEST, d/b/a ST. JOSEPH
MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 OCT 11 AM 11:43
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Thomas B. Vertetis, WSBA No. 29805
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA No. 42316
Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

ORIGINAL

pm 10/10/12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 3

 A. By knowingly disregarding the danger of the floors, FHS negligently created the dangerous condition that took Mrs. Schweikart’s life. 3

 B. Alternatively, actual or constructive notice was not required because the dangerous condition was reasonably foreseeable.. 7

 C. The trial court failed to properly instruct the jury on spoliation..... 8

III. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.,
123 Wn.2d 649, 654, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994)..... 8

Iwai v. State,
129 Wn.2d 84, 98, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. Ltd. Partnership No. 12,
144 Wn.2d 847, 863, 31 P.3d 684 (2001)..... 8

Pimentel v. Roundup Co.,
100 Wn. 2d 39, 49, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)..... 8

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,
137 Wn.2d 580, 593, 973 P.2d 1011 (1999)..... 6

Wiltse v. Albertson's Inc.,
116 Wn.2d 452, 461, 805 P.2d 793 (1991)..... 2, 8

RULES

RAP 1.2..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343..... 2, 3, 5, 7
